This Instrument Prepared By:
Matthew W. Barnes, Esq.
Baker, Donelson, Bearman,
Caldwell & Berkowitz, PC

20090914000350220 1/10 $154 .50
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

P9/14/2009 12:46:31 PM FILED/CERT

Shelby County, AL 09/14/2009

420 20" Street North, Suite 1600

. St
Birmingham, Alabama 35203 ale of Alabama

Deed Tax : $116.5p

Return to:

Stewart Title Guaranty Company
National Title Services
1980 Post Oak Blvd, Suite 610

Houston, TX 77056
attn: AR W Mﬁf

STATE OF ALABAMA )

COUNTY OF SHELBY )

AGREEMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF SECOND AMENDMENT TO
PCS SITE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF SECOND AMENDMENT TO

PCS SITE AGREEMENT (“Memorandum”) is entered into on this 27.NP day of

DEQE_M Bef , 2005 by and between STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, successor by assignment to Sprint Spectrum Realty Company L.P., a Delaware limited

partnership, as successor in interest to Sprint Spectrum L.P., a Delaware limited partnership
(“Tenant”), and CHARLES S. JAGER (“Lessor”).

WITNESSET H:

WHEREAS, Lessor and Sprint Spectrum L.P. entered into that certain PCS Site
Agreement last dated October 24, 1996 (the “Agreement’), a memorandum of which Agreement
was recorded April 10, 1997 as Instrument No. 1997-11175 in the Office of the Judge of Probate

of Shelby County, Alabama (the “MOL”), covering certain real propertyas described on
Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the “Site”);

WHEREAS, Lessor and Sprint Spectrum L.P. entered into that First Amendment to PCS
Site Agreement and Consent to Sublease dated March 13, 2001; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement has an original term (including all extension terms) that will
terminate on October 23, 2021 (the “Original Term”) and the parties desire to amend the
Agreement to extend the Original Term and as otherwise set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, effective as of the date of this Memorandum, Lessor and Tenant have

amended the Agreement and desire to acknowledge, confirm and make record of the above-
referenced amendment.

BU# 875000, Jager
B DACI1 802599 v2
1035130-040007



NOW, THEREFORE, Lessor and Tenant hereby acknowledge and agree that the

following accurately represents the Agreement, as amended by that Second Amendment to PCS
Site Agreement dated as of the date hereof:

Lessor: Charles S. Jager, with a mailing address of 7069
North Highfield Drive, Birmingham, AL 35242.

Tenant: STC Five LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, with 1ts principal offices at Sprint
Contracts and Performance, Mailstop

KSOPHTO0101-Z2650, 6391 Sprint Parkway,
Overland Park, KS 66251-2650, Attn: Marion S.
Crable, Manager.

Property: The real property leased by Lessor to Tenant,
together with easements for ingress and egress, is
described 1n Exhibit “A.” attached to this
Memorandum and incorporated herein by this

reference.

Initial Lease Term: For a term of five (5) years, beginning on October
24, 1996.

Expiration Date: The first two extensions having been exercised, if

not otherwise extended or renewed, the Agreement
shall expire on October 23, 2011.

Right to Extend or Renew: Tenant has the right to extend/renew the Agreement
as follows: nine (9) options to extend the
Agreement for a period of five (5) years each on the
terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, as
amended. [t Tenant €XErcises all
extensions/renewals, the final expiration of the
Agreement will occur on October 23, 2046.

Option to Purchase: No.

Right of First Refusal: Yes.

All of the terms, provisions, covenants and agreements contained in the Agreement are
hereby incorporated herein by reference in the same manner and to the same extent as if all such
terms, provisions, covenants and agreements were fully set forth herein. Lessor and Tenant
ratify, confirm and adopt the Agreement as of the date hereof and acknowledge that there are no
defaults under the Agreement or events or circumstances which, with the giving of notice or
passage of time or both, would ripen into events of default. Except as otherwise expressly
amended herein, all the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain and continue in full
force and effect. This Agreement and Memorandum of Second Amendment to PCS Site

: WAL LT
BU# 875000, J
B DAC] 80259??2 gE@?mgmwaasmzza 2/10 $154 50
1035130-040007 by Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

09/14/2009 12:46:31 pm FILED/CERT




Agreement will be recorded in the applicable land records and 1s intended to provide notice to
third parties of the Agreement and any and all amendments thereto. The Agreement and any and
all amendments thereto contain terms and conditions in addition to those set forth in this
Memorandum. This Memorandum is not intended to amend or modify the terms and conditions
of the Agreement or of any amendments thereto. To the extent that the terms and conditions of
this Memorandum differ from the terms and conditions of the Agreement and/or any
amendments thereto, the terms and conditions of the Agreement and/or any amendments thereto
shall govern and prevail. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning
defined in the Agreement and/or any amendments thereto. This Memorandum may be executed
in two (2) or more counterparts and by facsimile, each of which shall be deemed an original, but
all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Signatures appear on the following pages.]

BU# 875000, Jager 20090914060350220 3/10 $154 .50
B DAC1 802599 v2 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

1035130-040007 0971472009 12:46:31 PM FILED/CERT



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Agreement and Memorandum
of Second Amendment to PCS Site Agreement on the day and year first written above.

LESSOR:

STATE OF ALABAMA )

Tedlasnn COUNTY )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certity

that CHARLES S. JAGER, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who 1s
known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the

foregoing instrument, he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and seal this ‘é) Z@%xday of ' wem el 200K

D; | //__,
78 Notary P#blic /7

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 20, 2011

My Commission Expires:

[SEAL]
BU# 875000, Jager
BU# 87 Bozsgggvz 20090914000350220 4/10 $154 .50
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
09/14/2009 12.46:.231 PM FILED/CERT

1035130-040007



TENANT:

STC FIVE LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: Global Signal Acquisitions II LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,

its Attorney in Fact / Spg %cmj
By: GlopalSignaySeyvices LLC
afelayare >d liabmlity company,

ts Mahagg ?‘ ‘u
_(SEAL)

By: '
Namd: _ R Christophe :
[ts: Nirectar -1 and Ace icition Qe ’ 'ns

STATEOF __[€XAS )

COUNTY OF HARYS )

[, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby
certify that, ‘{.C NI bd , whose name as M of
GLOBAL SIGNAL SERVICES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Manager of
GLOBAL SIGNAL ACQUISITIONS I LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as
Attorney-in-Fact of STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, has signed the
foregoing instrument and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being
informed of the contents of the foregoing instrument, he/she with full authority, executed the
same voluntarily for and as the act of said limited liability company on the day the same bears
date.

. . . Z,Z nD &
Given under my hand and official seal this ~|day of CEMBeER , 2000

Jrl-
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: -4 -12

IR W g

) i'; T _r*_- y L . I 5 }:’
BU# 875000, Jager
B DACI 802599 v2 >0090914000350220 5/10 $154 .50
1035130-040007 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

09/14/2009 12:46:31 PM FILED/CERT



Network Services
Wireless Sites

6550 Sprint Parkway
Overland Park, KS 66251

gl —riy, Nl —

June 16, 2005

RE: Confimmation of Certain Authority and Powers of Attormey of Global Signal
Acquisitions I LLC (the “Lessee”) from STC One LLC, STC Two LLC, STC
Three LLC, STC Four LLC, STC Five LLC, STC Six Company (collectively,
“Lessor”), Sprint Spectrum L.P., SprintCom, Inc., Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P.,
American PCS Communications, LLC and Phillieco, L.P. (collectively the “Sprint
Collocators’™) pursuant to those certain Master Leases and Subleases, dated as of

May 26, 2005 (collectively, the “Agreement”)

- HH‘-‘-‘EH“‘T-—-‘*“—-F Pt gl wfwrmbufiy! g st gy g, B

TR ] e ek e Tl B el FIPEINP 1 L4 .

To Whom It May Concem:

This letter shall serve as confirmation by Lessor of its grants of certain authority and :
powers of attorney to Lessee to sublease or operate certain of Lessor's wireless - -
comrounications tower sites (each a “Site”) during the term of the Agreement in .
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement. The term of the Agreement -
commenced on May 26, 2005 (“Effective Date”) and terminates, unless terminated by ]
Lessor for certain material defaults of Lessee, as more particularly described in the |
Agreement, on the earlier to occur of (i) May 25, 2037 and (ii) one day prior to the o
termination of any applicable Site grouncl lease, as the same may be extended or renewed .
(the “Term”). The Agrcement provides in relevant parts that during the Term: N o

- - = :ﬂ:;m'-hﬂﬂi-twfﬁ'ﬂmﬂﬂp—-hﬁhﬁr

1) Pursuant to Sections B(b) and 3(0), Lessor. granted to Lessee cither a sublease interest in a Site (a
“Master Lenase Site™) or exclusive right to operate a Site (a “Pre-Lease Site”).

2) Pursuant to Section 26(a), “without the consent of Lessor, (i) Lessee may leass, sublease, licenss or
otherwise make available Available Space to Tower Subtenant for the purpose of the installation, operation
and maintenance of Communications Equipment . . .subject to the applicable terms of the Agreement.”

P — L T T il el i s g,

3) Pursuant to Section 4(b), so long as Lessee was not in default undey the Agreement, Lessor granted 10
Lessee a limited power of attorney to “amend, modify, enforce or waive any terms of any Collocation
Agreements or enter into new site supplements or site subleases applicable to Pre-Lease Sites or {fv) enter
into any collocation agreements, site supplements, or site snbleases out for signanwe on the date hereof or
partially executed on the date hereof applicable to Master Lease Sites and Pre-Lease Sites ” 1n accordance

with the terms of the Agreement.

4) Pursuant to Secotion 5(a), with respect to each Master Lease Site, Lessor did “transfer, assign and convey
over unto Lessee for the Term of the Master Lease Site . . . all of its rights, title and interest in, to or under
any Collocation Agreements” and with respect to each Pre-Lease Site Lessor did “delegate all of its
respective rights, duties, obligations, and responsibilities under the Collocation Agrcements to Lessee for ;
the term as to such Site, , , " " |

5) The following defined terms have the following meanings:

20090914000350220 6/10 $154 .50
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

©S/14/2009 12:46:31 PM FILED/CERT




‘ } the Sprint Collocators or
“Collocation Agreement” means an agresment, including master leases, Pctwwn
an affiliate therfof (each a *Sprint Group Member™) (prior to the Effective Date hereof) or Lessee (on or

‘ ' ' int Group Member (on
after the Effective Date) on the one band, and 8 third party not an affiliate of a Sprint
the Effective Date ) on the other hand, pursuant to which such Sprmt Group Member or Lessee, as

ppl ' ] ' h Site), including all
apvlicable. rents to such third party space at any Site (including space on a tower at Suc ,
a;?endmen!s, modifications, supplements, assignments, guaranties, side letters and other documents related

theroto.

“ snations Eauipment” means, as to any Site, transmitting and/or receiving eguipment and otl}er
J;:g;fmlwﬁti __Site . .. which is used in providing current and ﬁmu'e wn‘eless_ and wireline
communication services, including without limitation, switches, antennss, DuCTOWave d15h0§, Panels,
conduits, flexible transmission lines, cables, radio, amphﬁers, filters and qthct transmission a:é
communications equipment (including interconnect transmission SquIpIment, tranﬁmmcg(s) , receiver(s) -
accessories) and such other equipment and associated software as may be necessary In nrdn_er to mda

such wireless and wircline communication services, including without lmntathn, ‘voice or ta.
Comumunications Equipment will include any existing, replaced and upgraded Communications Equipment.

“Tower Subtenant” means, as 1o any Site, any Person (other than Sprint Coﬂocatom_who sublease tower
space at a Site), which: (a) 13 a “sublesses” under any Collocation Agreement affecting such ?na; or (b)
subleases, licenses or otherwise acquires from Lessee the right to use Available Space on such Site.

“ dvailable Space” means, as to any Site, a tower location thereon, a portfon of the ]anf:l t.hcrcm;, a portion
of the Imptgzcmcm.s thereon or any other portion, space or area of such Site that is avajlable for lease to or
collocation by any Tower Subtenant and all rights appurtenact to such portion, space or area.

1 essor and Lessee hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. If yon have any questions regarding
this letter, please contact the Collocation Department at Global Signal, 301 North Cattlemen Road, Suite

300, Sarasota FL 34232 at 941-364-83886. Thank you

Sincerely,

Lessor: Lessee:

LC- e L. | / 77, 4 Global Signal Acgufsitions II LLC
r"{ . 4
By: ' ’ By: __ e campnit :

Name: Don R. Mueuer Namo:

Assistant Vice President o Greerson G. McMullen
S —— Te:  __pxecutive Vice President

General Counsel and Secretary

Title:

STC Twl AC

20090914000350220 7/10 $154 .50
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

09/14/2009 12:46:31 PM FILED/CERT
R

BT e S T AT R BT A - L T E TTW T EC W A E B ET W W oW I . . . i

L N gy g R Gk R el S el T oyl S - A R B

s o " - “hrs ) l'h""""' T gl b gy ko oyl s e sl ol e b Pk o afgils sy Bk A ] sk s Mg pRLa Rl e LhRd g g Ry oaE A a thetma.an.E- Tma
H
|
»

= m e e e e T — e e e S e et oyl - -

LR N LD T o KL E o)




Title: ViCB PIGSldBIlt

Nawme:
- ﬂ'/[g/-

Don R. Mucucr
Assistant Vice President

STC F 3P

JIJ/IM
Don R. Mueller

-
9 L]

Name:

Title:

../A /

Name:  P0OR R. Mueller
Title: ASSIStant ViCB PI'ESIdBnt

Sp ‘

3y: _

Name: . DORR. Mucller
Title: ASSISF@I!I‘. Secretary
Sprin

By:

Tide:  Assistant Secretary

L e

Nome
Tide; M{i@

I.____——'_'-
.ﬂ_

_——;
e
#
e
e
e e ——
——
E#_____-—-—
p——
#
:.—-—"

FY TR P R F L S Sy ey l.-q-l-—-‘-ll—.*-1-.| e
h

- om oy T -"--l---t-.—.—t
4




y/
&

American PES-Cs nu-unjalr:
' //y
Don R. Mueller
Assistant Secretary
"
‘a‘ A
| Name: Don R. Mueller

l Tide:  Assistant Secretary

Name:

‘JW

20090914000350220 9/10 $154 .50
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

09/14/2008 12:46:31 PM FILED/CERT

T W N CEEgEr T R B R TR

[ S YL — Y YT p— ke

o r— -_-—r-l-!-rl-l-ﬂ--u--—---.-.--.-.—-...--—--n Y

= — ST =P

LR o e ] ]

e — e ——————— ] R P ln"li-!-.l---‘ el el ol gl ] G - - il - TR -
i -
i H
E

Tmg —— Wl EE - T NS wa P e ] e R A TR b A T s P



EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land situated in the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast
Quarter of Bection 15, Township 20 Scuth, Range 3 ¥est, SFShelby County,
- Alabsma, snd being more particularzly dur:rihﬁd as followa:

Commence at the intersection of ths csx uilmnd riﬁht*ﬁf-“ tnﬂhhn
geanterling of Prairie Branch Cresk,

xight-of way run Noxth 80°03'30" Rast zw a diﬂ;muo wf 730,50 funt tu a
point; thencs run North 79°56741" Zast for s distance of 21795.06 fest to

a point; thence run South 08°*14722" Rast for a distance of 350.02 to the
~ Point of Saginning; thance run Raxth B0°03/38" East for a distence of
- 100.00 faet to & point; cthence run South 08°14722" Rast for o distance of
100.00 fest to a point; thanca run Scuth 80°03738" West for a distancs of
100.00 feet to & point; thencs run North M'H*::* ﬂnt for a éiumm of

wn.w £wt to the !ai,m: ol lagirmim;

||

i

BU # 875000, Jager
B DAC1 802599 v2
1035130-040007



